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110 1ipo(h)eCHOHAIHO HanpasieHue 5.1, MalnHHO HHKEHEPCTBO.
CIIeIHaJIHOCT ., ABTOMaTPBalIHﬂ Ha HpOH'}BOIICTBOTO".
00sBeH B JIbpkaBeH BecTHUK. Op. 28/02.04.2024 r.

C €IMHCTBEH KaH/HJaT y4yacTsa Jou. 1-p uHxk. CtuiusaH Hukonos Hukonos

YUnen Ha Hay4yHOTO KypH: npod. 1-p utxk. Jlrwbomup Bankos [{umurpos. Texuuyecku
VYuusepcurert - Codus

1. O6ma xapakTepHCTHKA HA HAYYHOH3CJIEI0BATEICKATA H HAY4YHOIPHJIOKHATA
JEeHHOCT Ha KaHIH/1aTa

KanauaarsT e npecTaBui 3a yyacTHe B KOHKYPCA KOMILJIEKT JOKYMEHTH, ChCTOSII CE OT:
CBBp3aHU Hay4HH ITyO/MKallMU, €KBUBAIICHTHH HAa MOHOrpaduyeH Tpya (10 cratuu): 10 cratuu B
pedepupaHd M HHIEKCHPaHH B CBETOBHOM3BECTHH 0a3zd JaHHH (Scopus): 25 nyGiMKaluu B
HepehepUpaHU CIIMCAHMS C HAYYHO pelleH3UpaHe, €IMH YHHBEPCUTETCKH Y4eOHHK. IJIaBH B 2
KOJICKTUBHH MOHOIpadMH. €JHO YHHBEPCHTETCKO PHKOBOJCTBO 3a J1abOpaTOPHH YIpPaKHEHHS U
JBE MPHU3HATH 3as4BKH 3a Noiie3eH Mozaen. Beuuku marepuan ca B o6iacTTa Ha TemaTHKaTa Ha
KOHKypca — ,,ABTOMaTH3allis Ha IPOU3BOACTBOTO™.

Hou. Crunusin HukonoB e MpeicTaBui ChOpaBKa 3a M3MbJIHEHHE HA HAlMOHAIHHTE
MHHHMAIHHA H3HCKBaHHMS, a ChILO TaKa ¥ Te3u Ha |exHuueckus yHusepcuteT — Codusl. 3a 3aemaHe
Ha aKaJaeMHYHaTa JUIbKHOCT ,,ipodecop™. KoATO OUX KOMEHTHpAJl TaKa:

[Toxasaren A (50 ot 50 Touku) — npezcrasena e aumuioma 3a OHC |, Jloktop™ ot Buciara
AtecranonHa KoMucus ot Ne29884/25.07.2005 roauna.

Ilokasarea B (171 ot 100 Toukn) — kanauaaTsT e npeactasui 10 6pos cBbp3aHH Hay4YHH
1yO/NMKalMK. €KBUBAJICHTHH Ha MoHorpaduueH Tpya Ha Tema “ChbBpEMEHHHM TEXHOIIOTHH B
aBTOMaTH3UPaHUTE U pOOOTH3UPaHH NpoU3BoAcTBeHUTE nporecu” (B.1 — B.10). KU 10™ cratuu
ca B pedepupanara 6a3a gaHuu Scopus. 3 oT Tx ca ¢ SIR. Bcuuky cTatuy ca B ChaBTOPCTBO U Ca
B oOs1acTTa Ha KOHKYpca. KaHauaaTsT u3mbaHABA MOKA3aTETHTE 10 KpuTepHii B.

Ioxka3zarea I' (346.33 ot 250 Toukn) — nou. Ctunuss HUKOIOB € NPUIIOKHI CIIUCHK OT
31 my6nukanuu. ot kouto B rpyna .7 (B pedepupany ¥ HHIEKCHPAaHH B CBETOBHOM3BECTHH a3y
JaHHH ¢ Hay4Ha uH(opmalus) — 6 6pos u B rpyna '8 (B Hepedepupanu cnucanus) — 25 6pos. Ot
KOMTO 7 camocTodTenHH. KanauaarsT H3mbiHsIBa nokasaTenuTe no kputepuii I.

IMokasaren /[ (341 ot 100 TOYKH) — KAHAKAATHT € MPEICTABHII CIIPABKA 33 LIMTUPAHHUATA.
[IpaBu BneyaTnenne rosemust 6poil Ha LUTHPAHUATA. KOETO SCHO N'OBOPH 3a KayeCTBOTO Ha
Hay4yHaTa NpOAYKLHsA Ha Kauauaara. KanauaarsT 3HaYMTeNTHO MPEn3IbIHABa H3HCKBAHUATA HA
TY-Codus 3a akaneMuunara JUrbKHOCT L, ipodecop no nokaszaren /.

[Toxasaren E (490 ot 220 TOYKH) — NPHIOKEHH ca CHOTBETHUTE ClpaBKH. Kananaarst
NIOKpHBA U3UCKBAHUATA 33 aKaZJeMHYHaTa JUTbKHOCT . fipodecop™ no nokasarei E.

Iokazaren 7K (720.72 ot 120 TOYKH ) — KaHAKWAATHT € PEACTABUII CIIPaBKa 32 XOpapHyMa
Ha BOJEHM 10 HopMmaTHB Jiekiuu B TY-Codus 3a nocineaaure Tpu yuedbuu roaunu. Kanauaarst
MOKpHBa H3HCKBAHUATA 3a aKaJleMHYHATa JUTBKHOCT L Jipodecop™ no nokasaren 7K.




Moxaszaren 3 (40 or 20 TOYKH) - KaHAMAATBT € MPHJIOKHI CIHUCHK OT 4 HAY4YHH
nyOaukauuy, B u3aanus ¢ umnakt daktop (IF na Web of Science) u/umm ¢ uMmaxT pasr (SJR Ha
Scopus). Benyku mybimkaumn ca B ChbaBTOPCTBO M ca B 00/1acTTa Ha KOoHKypca. Kanauaarst
[TOKpHBa H3MCKBAHMATA 3a aKaJleMHYHaTa JUThKHOCT , ipodecop™ no nokasaren 3.

2. Ouenka Ha nearoru4ecKara JeHHoCT Ha KaH/IuaaTa

[lenaroruyeckara moAroToBka Ha KaHaMaaTa M HeroBata paGoTa Karo 1penojaBaresn
OLICHSABAM KaTO OTrOBapsill¥ Ha PaBHUILETO Ha W3MCKBAHHUTE 33 aKaJEMHMYHA JUTHKHOCT Ha
OCHOBaHHE Ha CJIeIHOTO:

I. KanmunatsT e pa3paboTii u Beska roamna nposesxkia 19 OCHOBHM TeKIMOHHH Kypca.
Kato oT TAX 12 jgekuuoHHM Kypea ca 3a OKC ,bakanassp™ u 7 jneximoHHM Kypea ca 3a OKC
~Maructep™:

2. KanaumarstT e pa3spaboTHI CaMOCTOATENHO €IHH YHHBEPCHTETCKH y4eOHHK
(CAD/CAM/CAE cHcTeMH B MAamIMHOCTPOEHETO). €IHO CAMOCTOSTETHO ydebHo nocoOue
(PpKOBOCTBO 3a 1aGOPATOPHH yIpa)kHEHUS MO ABTOMATH3HPAHH POH3BOACTBEHH CHCTEMH) H €
HaIlKca rJIaBH B JIB€ KOJEKTHBHH MOHOTpahHHu:

3. Besika yueOHa rojiMua pbKOBO/M JMILIOMHH paGoTH Ha GakaiaBpH U MarucTpH:

4. KanaunateT e Oun HaydeH pBKOBOAMTEN Ha 4 3alUTHII JIOKTOPAaHT U B MOMEHTa €
PBKOBOIMTE]I HA €IMH PE/IOBEH.

[To Moe muenue, non. a-p urxk. Ctumss HUKOOB NMpHTeXkaBa OT/IMYHA MEaroruyecka
[IOATOTOBKA W pa3BHBa YCHEIIHA M€Jaroruyecka ACHHOCT. KOSTO € H3LAJI0 B ChOTBETCTBHE C
H3MCKBAaHHATA HA aKa/IEeMMYHATa UTBKHOCT . Iipodecop”.

3. OcHOBHH HaYYHH H HAYYHONPHJIOKHH IIPHHOCH

Kanannarsr e mpejcraBui aBTOpcKa ChpaBka 3a NMPUHOCHTE, KATO e JieK1apupail
»HAYYHH", ,,HAyYHO-TIPUJIOKHH" H IIPUIOKHH" NPHHOCH. BeHuku NPHHOCH ca B obJiacTra Ha
KOHKYpCa M Mo-ClelHalHo B 06acTTa Ha:

» JA0Ka3BaHEe ¢ HOBH CpPE/ICTBA HA CBIIECTBEHH HOBH CTpaHH Ha BCYC ChUICCTBYBAlUH Hay4HH
0051acTH. NpOGJIEMH, TEOPHH. XUITOTE3H:

" Chb3JaBaHe HAa HOBH KJIACH(HUKALMHU. METO/IH. KOHCTPYKIIMHU. TEXHOJIOTHH!

® [OJly4aBaHe Ha NOTBBPAMTENHH (haKTH.

IIpunocute ca hopmymupany Ha 6a3ata Ha HaNPaBEeHOTO OT aBTOPA H KOJEKTHBA B KOHTO
TOH pabOTH U OTPA3sIBAT BAPHO MMOCTUTHATOTO.

4. 3HauumocT Ha INPHHOCHTE 32 HAYKATa U NpaKTHKAaTa

Ha}"-lHHTC. HAy4HONIIPHJIOKHHUTE H TNPHIIOKHHUTE IIPHHOCH. ChAbpJKallli CE€ B TPYAOBETE Ha
KaHJHJ1aTa. HUMaT CBbIIECTBEHO 3HAYEHHE 3a Pa3sBHTHETO H oborarsBaHeTo Ha HAay4YHHUTE
W3CJieIBaHMs B 0OJ1acTTa Ha aBTOMATH3alMATA Ha TUCKPETHOTO NMPOU3BOJACTBO U aBTOMATH3alIMsATa
Ha IIPOU3BOJACTBEHUTE NPOLIECH KATO LISLIO.




YacT oT HayyHHTE M HAayYHONPWJIOKHHTE NPUHOCH HA KaHIHMJaTa ca BHE/JIPEHU B
npakTHKaTa. B noTBBpKIeHHe Ha TOBA, KAHAHAATHT € NPEICTABHII CIIPABKa 3@ Y4aCTHE B HAYYHO-
M3C/I€I0BATEJICKH MPOEKTH: 4 B IIOMOLI Ha JOKTOpaHTH (ou. HukoioB € pbkoBoguTEN) U 3 B
KOMTO TOH € y4acTHHK. BcHuku mpoektu ca B pamkute Ha PemyGmuka Bwarapus. Jlo6po
BIricyaTJICHUE MpaBAT U aABaTa IIPpHU3HATH IOJIE3HHU MO/ea.

CmsaTaM, 4e mo ofeM M KadecTBO Hay4YHOM3CIEIOBaTelCKaTa M HAYYHOIIPUJIOKHATA
JeHHOCT Ha KaHIMJaTa HAMbJIHO YJOBIETBOPABA W3HMcKBaHusATa Ha 3PACPE u [IpaBuinuka 3a
npunokeruero My. Ilokputu ca konmdyectsenute nokasarenu Ha [TYP3AJ] Ha TY-Codus 3a
3acMaHe Ha akaJleMHYHaTa JITbKHOCT ,,ipodecop”.

5. Kpuruunu Gelie/KKH U npenopbKu

Hsmam CBIIECTBEHH KPHTUYHH OesleKKH, C KOHTO Ja OCIOpBaM OCHOBHHTE Hay4yHH,
HAaYYHOIIpUIIOKHHU U OPHJIOKHHU NPUHOCH HA KaH4aaTa.

3AK/IIOYEHUE

Ilo Moe MHeHHe, MaTepHamuTe 110 KOHKypCa ca 0)OpMEHH MHOIo J06pe, KaTo ¢a cra3eHu
BCHUKH H3UCKBaHHA Ha ,,[IpaBuiHIKa 3a ycl10BUSTa H pe/a Ha 3aeMaHe HA AKANEMHYHH JUTBKHOCTH
(ITYP3AT) B TY-Cocus. [TpeacraBenu ca u BCHYKH HEOOXO/IMMHU JIOKYMEHTH U CIIPABKH.

Hayunute pazpaGotku ca nanpasenu na MHOrO 2100p0 HMBO M Ca MOCBETEHM Ha aKTyaHa
TEMaTHKa, KOATO CROTBETCTBA M3LSIO Ha 06/1acTTa Ha KOHKypca. B mpencrasenuTe ot kanmmata
Hay4qHH TPYIOBE Ca pealu3upaHy J0CTATHYHO HAYYHH, HAYYHONIPUIIOKHH U NPHIIOKHHU TTPHHOCH.
MHOro 106pH ca H NOCTHXKEHUSITA HA KAHIHJIATA B HErOBATA neJlaroruyecka JeMHocCT.

B®3 ocHOBa Ha 3a103HaBaHETO MU ¢ [IPEICTABEHUTE HAYYHHU TPY/A0BE. TAXHATA 3HAYUMOCT.
CHABPKALIUTE CE B TAX HAYYHH, HAYYHONPUIIOKHU, TPUIOKHH H METOIHYECKH NPHHOCH, HAMHpaM
32 OCHOBATEJTHO J1a Npe/uToKa A0u. A-p uiK. Ctunmsis Hukonos HHKOIOB 11a 3aeMe akaieMuuHara
ATBKHOCT . npodecop™ B npodecHoHanHo HampasieHue S.1. ,MalmHWHHO HHXKEHEPCTRO.
CHEHUAIIHOCT ., ABTOMaTHU3allds Ha NIPOM3BOJCTBOTO™, KBM Kareapa , ABTOMaTH3alHs Ha
AMCKPETHOTO MPOU3BOACTBO ~ Ha TeXHU4eckus YHHBepCHTET — Codus.

08.07.2024 r. Ynen Ha HayuHo xKypu: ,
/mpod. a-p pk. JI. lamurpos/




REVIEW

for the competition for the academic position “professor”
professional field 5.1: Mechanical Engineering. specialty “Production automation”.
published in the State Gazette Ne 28/02.04.2024.

Candidate: Associate Professor Stiliyan Nikolov Nikolov. PhD

Scientific Jury member: Professor Lubomir Dimitrov. PhD

I.  General characteristics of the candidate's scientific and applied achievements

The candidate submitted for participation in the competition a set of documents consisting
of: 10 scientific publications (articles). equivalent to a monographic work: 10 articles in referenced
and indexed in databases (Scopus): 25 publications in non-refereed peer-reviewed journals, one
university textbook, chapters in 2 collective monographs. one university laboratory manual and two
acknowledged utility model applications. All the materials are in the area of the subject of the
competition - "Production automation".

Associate Professor Stiliyan Nikolov has submitted a certificate of fulfilment of the national
minimum requirements. as well as those of the Technical University - Sofia, for occupying the
academic position of "professor". which I would comment on as follows:

Indicator A (50 out of 50 points) - a diploma for PhD from the Higher Attestation
Commission dated Ne 29884/25.07.2005 was presented.

Indicator B (171 out of 100 points) — the candidate has presented 10 related scientific
publications equivalent to a monographic work on the topic "Modern technologies in automated and
robotic production processes" (B.1 - B.10). All 10 articles are in the referenced Scopus database. 3
of them are with SJIR factor. All articles are co-authored and all are in the field of the contest. The
candidate fulfils the indicators under criterion B.

Indicator I' (346.33 out of 250 points) - Associate Professor Stiliyvan Nikolov has attached
alistof 31 publications. of which in group I'.7 (in referenced and indexed in world-famous databases
with scientific information) - 6 publications and in group I'.8 (in non-refereed journals) — 25. In 7
of them he is the only author. The candidate fulfils the indicators according to criterion T

Indicator /I (341 out of 100 points) — the candidate has submitted a citation report. The large
number of citations is impressive, which clearly speaks of the quality of the candidate's scientific
output. The candidate significantly exceeds the requirements of TU-Sofia for the academic position
"professor" according to indicator /.

Indicator E (490 out of 220 points) — relevant references are attached. The candidate meets
the requirements for the academic position "professor" according to indicator E.

Indicator 7K (720.72 out of 120 points) — the candidate has submitted a report on the horary
of lectures conducted according to regulations at TU-Sofia for the last three academic years. The
candidate meets the requirements for the academic position "professor” according to indicator XK.

Indicator 3 (40 out of 20 points) - the candidate has attached a list of 4 scientific
publications, in publications with an impact factor (IF on Web of Science) and/or with an impact
rank (SJR on Scopus). All posts are co-authored and in the field of the contest. The candidate meets
the requirements for the academic position "professor” under indicator 3.




2. Assessment of the candidate's pedagogical activities and accomplishments

The applicant's pedagogical skills and his work as a university lecturer fully meet the
expectations for the academic position of a professor since he has achieved the following:
I. - The candidate has developed and conducts 19 basic lecture courses every year. of which 12
lecture courses are for the Bachelor's degree course and 7 lecture courses are for the Master's
degree course;

2. The candidate has developed one university textbook “CAD/CAM/CAE systems in
mechanical engineering” (in Bulgarian). one study guide “Guide to laboratory exercises on
automated production systems™ (in Bulgarian) and has written chapters in two collective
monographs;

3. Each academic year he supervises bachelor degree and master degree final year theses:

4. He was a supervisor of 4 PhD students who has already successfully defended their doctoral
thesis.
In my opinion. Assoc. Prof. Dr. Eng. Stliyan Nikolov has an excellent pedagogical training
that finds its realization in his teaching which is fully in accordance with the requirements for the
academic position "Professor".

3. Basic scientific and applied contributions

The applicant has provided an author reference for the contributions. declaring "scientific",
"scientific-applied" and "applied" contributions. All contributions are in the field of the competition
and in particular in the field of:

- proving with new means essential new aspects of already existing scientific fields. problems,

theories, hypotheses:

- creation of new classifications. methods. constructions. technologies:

- obtaining corroborating facts.

The contributions are formulated on the basis of what has been done by the author and the
collective in which he works and faithfully reflect what has been achieved.

4. The importance of contributions to science and practice

The scientific. scientific and applied contributions contained in the candidate's works are
essential for the development and enrichment of scientific research in the field of automation of
discrete production and automation of production processes in general.

Part of the candidate's scientific and applied scientific contributions are implemented in
practice. In confirmation of this, the candidate has submitted a certificate of participation in research
projects: 4 in support of doctoral students (Doc. Nikolov is the supervisor) and 3 in which he is a
participant. All projects are within the framework of the Republic of Bulgaria. Both recognized
useful models make a good impression.

In my judgement. in terms of volume and quality, the applicant's research and application
activities fully satisfy the requirements of the Bulgarian law for the career development of the
academic staff and its Implementing Regulations. The quantitative indicators accepted in the
regulations of TU-Sofia for the occupation of the academic position of professor are covered by the
applicant.




5. Critical notes and recommendations
I do not have any significant critical notes to the applicant's scientific and applied
contributions.

CONCLUSION

In my opinion, the materials presented by the candidate for the academic position of
professor in this competition have been prepared very well and his research and teaching results and
contributions meet all the requirements of the “Rules for the Terms and Conditions for Occupation
of Academic Positions (ITYP3AJl) in TU-Sofia”. All the necessary documents and references are
provided.

The scientific research results are at very good level and are dedicated to up-to-date topics
that are entirely relevant to the competition area. Dr. Nikolov’s research activities result in valuable
scientific and applied contributions. Also, his achievements in his lecturing are also significant.

On the basis of my careful acquaintance with the presented scientific works, their
importance, the scientific, applied and methodological contributions contained in them, I find it
justified to propose Assoc. Prof. Dr. Stiliyan Nikolov Nikolov to occupy the academic position of
"Professor” in professional field 5.1. "Mechanical Engineering, specialty "Production automation”
in the Department of “Automation of discrete production” of the Technical University - Sofia.
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July 8, 2024 Professor Lubomir Dimitrov




